FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Barras to Engrossed House Bill No. 749 by Representative Barras

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" change "R.S. 45:201.4(6) and 201.6(G)(2)" to "R.S.
- 3 45:201.6(G)(2)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 in its
- 6 entirety and insert "Part III of Chapter 30 of Title 3 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of
- 7 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 3:4741.1 through 4741.15"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "through 216"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 7, after "date;" and before "and" insert "to provide for fees;"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, delete lines 9 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 45:201.6(G)(2) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
- 15 follows:"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 19 On page 2, delete lines 20 through 28 and insert the following:
- "Section 2. Part III of Chapter 30 of Title 3 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
- of 1950, comprised of R.S. 3:4741.1 through 4741.15 is hereby enacted to read as
- follows:
- 23 PART III. TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANY REQUIREMENTS
- 24 §4741.1. Definitions
- The following terms, as used in this Part, shall have the meanings ascribed
- 26 to them in this Section except where a different meaning is expressly stated or
- 27 clearly indicated by context:"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

)	On page 3	delete lines 1	through 10	in their entirety	y and incert the	following
_	On page 3,	defete fines i	urough 10	in their entiret	y and msert me	: nonowing.

- (1) "Bodily injury" means claims for general and special damages for personal injury arising under Civil Code Article 2315.
 - (2) "Department" means the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry.
 - (3) "Digital network" means any online-enabled application, software, website or system offered or utilized by a transportation network company that enables the prearrangement of rides with transportation network company drivers.
 - (4) "Gross trip fare" means the base fare plus any time or distance charges, excluding any additional charges such as airport or venue fees.
 - (5) "Prearranged ride" means the provision of transportation by a driver to a rider that commences when a driver accepts a ride requested by a person through a digital network controlled by a transportation network company, continues during the driver transporting a requesting rider, and ends when the last requesting rider departs from the personal vehicle. A prearranged ride does not include shared expense van pool services, as defined pursuant to R.S. 45:162(18), or shared expense car pool services, as defined pursuant to R.S. 45:162(1), transportation provided using a vehicle subject to Part A or B of the Motor Carrier law as provided for in R.S. 45:161 et seq. or engaged solely in interstate commerce.
 - (6) "Local governmental subdivision" means any parish or municipality as defined in Article VI, Section 44(1) of the Constitution of Louisiana.
 - (7) "Pre-trip acceptance period" means any period of time during which a driver is logged on to the transportation network company's digital network and is available to receive transportation requests but is not engaged in an intrastate prearranged ride as defined in Paragraph (4) of this Section.
 - (8) "Transportation network company" or "company" means a person, whether natural or juridical, that uses a digital network to connect transportation network company riders to transportation network company drivers who provide prearranged rides, or a person, whether natural or juridical, that provides a technology platform to a transportation network company rider that enables the transportation network company rider to schedule an intrastate prearranged ride.
 - (9) "Transportation network company driver" or "driver" means a person who receives connections to potential passengers and related services from a transportation network company in exchange for payment of a fee to the transportation network company, and who uses a personal vehicle to offer or provide a prearranged ride to persons upon connection through a digital network controlled by a transportation network company in return for compensation or payment of a fee.
 - (10) "Transportation network company rider" or "rider" means a person who uses a transportation network company's digital network to connect with a transportation network driver who provides intrastate prearranged rides to the rider in the driver's personal vehicle between points chosen by the rider.
 - (11) "Personal vehicle" means a vehicle that is used by a transportation network company driver and is owned, leased, or otherwise authorized for use by the transportation network company driver. A personal vehicle is not a vehicle subject to Parts A and B of the Motor Carrier law as provided for in R.S. 45:161 et seq. or engaged solely in interstate commerce."
 - (12) "Intrastate prearranged ride" means any prearranged ride, as provided for in this Section, originating within the jurisdiction of the local governmental subdivision.
 - (13) "Transportation network company vehicle" or "vehicle" has the same meaning as "personal vehicle" as provided for in this Section.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

- On page 3, at the beginning of line 11, change "§203" to "§4741.2", at the beginning of line
- 55 16, change "<u>§204</u> to "<u>§4741.3</u>", and at the beginning of line 26, change "<u>§205</u>" to <u>§4741.4</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "§206" to §4741.5", at the beginning of line
- 8, change "<u>§207</u>" to "<u>§4741.6</u>", at the beginning of line 12, change "<u>§208</u>" to "<u>§4741.7</u>", and
- 4 at the beginning of line 19, change "§209" to "§4741.8"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 6 On page 5, at the beginning of line 7, change "\\$210" to \\$4741.9"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 8 On page 6, at the beginning of line 23, change "§211" to §4741.10" and at the beginning of
- 9 line 26, change "§212" to §4741.11"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 5, change "§213" to §4741.12" and at the beginning of
- line 11, change "§214" to §4741.13"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 8, at the beginning of line 9, change "§215" to §4741.14"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 9, lines 1 and 7, change "45:204" to "3:4741.3"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 10, at the beginning of line 22, change "<u>§216</u>" to <u>§4741.15</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 20 On page 10, line 26, change "R.S. 45:215 and 216(D)" to "R.S. 3:4741.14 and 4741.15(D)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 22 On page 10, line 28, after "of" change "this Chapter," to "the Motor Carrier law as provided
- 23 for in R.S. 45:161 et. seq.,"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 25 On page 11, lines 4, 8, and 9, change "45:215 or 216(B)" to "3:4741.14 or 4741.15(D)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 27 On page 11, at the end of line 13, change "45:215" to "3:4741.14"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 11, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 2." to "Section 3." and at the
- 30 beginning of line 25, change "Section 3." to Section 4."